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Important safety recommendations

* Please read these instructions carefully before first use. This
product has been designed for domestic and indoor use
only. Any commercial use, inappropriate use or failure to
comply with the instructions, the manufacturer accepts no
responsibility and the guarantee will not apply.

« Never unplug the appliance by pulling the power cord.
Always unplug your appliance: before filling the water tank
or rinsing the water tank, before cleaning the appliance,
after each use.

e The appliance must be used and placed on a flat, stable,
heat-resistant surface. When you place the iron on the iron
rest, make sure that the surface on which you place it is
stable.

e This appliance is not intended to be used by persons
(including children) with reduced or impaired physical,
sensory or mental capacities or persons lacking
appropriate knowledge or experience, unless a person
responsible for their safety provides either supervision or
appropriate instructions concerning use of the appliance
prior to its use.

e Children should be supervised to ensure they do not play
with the appliance.

» This appliance may be used by children aged 8 or over and
persons lacking appropriate knowledge or experience or
persons with reduced or impaired physical, sensory or
mental capacities provided that they have been
thoroughly instructed regarding use of the appliance, are
supervised, and understand the risks involved. Children
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shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning and user
maintenance shall not be made by children without
supervision. Keep the iron and its cord out of reach of
children less than 8 years of age when it is energized or
cooling down.

» The surfaces of your appliance can reach very high

& temperatures when functioning, which may cause

burns. Do not touch the hot surfaces of the appliance
(accessible metal parts and plastic parts adjacent to
the metallic parts).

e Never leave the appliance unattended when it is
connected to the mains. Before storing the appliance, once
it is unplugged, please wait until it has cooled down
(around 1 hour).

e The appliance must not be used if it has been dropped, if
it has any visible damage, if it leaks, or if it functions
abnormally in any way. Do not attempt to dismantle your
appliance: have it examined at an Approved Service Centre
to avoid any danger.

e The iron should only be used with the base provided (for
cordless irons).

o Check the electrical power for sign of wear or damage prior
to use. If the electrical power cord is damaged, it must be
replaced at an Approved Service Centre to avoid any
danger.

« The iron must always be placed on its base and never on its heel (for cordless irons) &

« Your iron and its base must be used and placed on a stable surface. When you place the iron on its base, ensure that the surface

on which the base is placed is stable.

« For your safety, this appliance conforms to all applicable regulations (Low Voltage Directive, Electromagnetic Compatibility,

. ‘ng‘rr(s)tne?rennltroentcwian electrical appliance: it must be used under normal conditions of use. It is designed for domestic use only.

« Always plug your steam iron:

- into a mains circuit with voltage between 220 V and 240 V,

- into an earthed electrical socket.

Connecting to the wrong voltage may cause irreparable damage to the appliance and will invalidate your guarantee. If you are
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using a mains extension lead, ensure that it is correctly rated (16A) with an earth, and is fully extended.

« Completely unwind the power cord before plugging into an earthed socket.

« The soleplate of your iron can reach extremely high temperatures, and can cause burns: do not touch them. Never touch the
electrical power cords with the soleplate of the iron.

« Your appliance emits steam, which can cause burns. Always handle the iron with care, especially when ironing vertically. Never
direct the steam towards people or animals.

« Never immerse your steam iron in water or any other liquid. Never place it under a running tap.

« The plug must be removed from the socket-outlet before the water reservoir is filled with water.

Before first use
When you first use the iron, some smoke or a harmless odour may be produced or there may be a small discharge of particles. This
will not affect the use of the iron and will disappear quickly.

What water to use?

Your iron has been designed to use tap water. However, the self-clean function must be performed regularly on the steam chamber
to remove limescale.

If your water is very hard, mix 50 % tap water and 50 % bottled demineralised water.

Never use water containing additives (starch, perfume, aromatic substances, softeners, etc.), or condensation water (for example
water from tumble dryers, water from refrigerators, water from air conditioning units, rainwater). This water contains organic waste
materials or minerals that concentrate under the effect of heat and cause spitting, brown colouring or premature ageing of your

appliance.

PLEASE RETAIN THIS INSTRUCTION
BOOKLET FOR FUTURE REFERENCE

Environment protection first !
® Your appliance contains valuable materials which can be recovered or recycled.
2 Leave it at alocal civic waste collection point.

Problems with your iron?

PROBLEM

POSSIBLE CAUSES

SOLUTIONS

Brown water is dripping from the
soleplate and soiling your clothes.

You are using chemical descaling
products.

Do not put any descaling product into
the water tank.

You are not using the right water.

Perform a self-clean and consult the
"What water to use?" section.

The soleplate is dirty or brown and
may soil clothes.

The temperature is too high.

Clean the soleplate as indicated in the
user guide Use a lower temperature.

Your iron produces little or no steam.

Your iron has limescale.

Clean the anti-limescale valve and
perform a self-clean.

The soleplate is scratched or damaged.

You have positioned your iron flat on
the metallic iron support.

You have cleaned your soleplate with
an abrasive cloth or steel wool.

Always place your iron in the support
base Clean the soleplate as indicated
in the user guide.

Your soleplate emits particles.

Limescale is starting to build up on
your soleplate.

Perform a self-clean .

Water drips from the holes in the
soleplate.

You are using steam while the iron is
not hot enough.

Wait until the thermostat light goes
out.
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TEFAL/T-FAL* INTER
[+ =) T W
This product is repairable by TEFAL/T

TEFAL/T-FAL endeavours to keep most of the stock of the spare parts available for the re
Accessories, consumables and end-user replaceable parts can be purchased, if

The Guarantee

TEFAL/T-FAL guarantees this product against any manufacturing defect in materials or workmanship during the |
of purchase or delivery date.

The international manufacturer’s guarantee covers all costs related to restoring the proven defective product so
the necessary labour. At TEFAL/T-FALs choice, a replacement product may be provided instead of repairing a def
limited to such repair or replacement.

Conditions & Exclusions

TEFAL/T-FAL shall not be obliged to repair or replace any product which is not accompanied by a valid proof of p
recorded delivery (or equivalent method of postage), to a TEFAL/T-FAL authorised service centre. Full address de
or by calling the appropriate consumer Service centre set out in the attached country list. In order to offer the b
satisfaction survey to all customers who have had their product repaired or exchanged in a TEFAL/T-FAL authoris
This guarantee applies only for products purchased and used for domestic purposes and will not cover any dam:
modification or unauthorised repair of the product, faulty packaging by the owner or mishandling by any carrier.
following:

- using the wrong type of water or consumable - mechanical damages, ©
- damages or poor results specifically due to wrong voltage or frequency as stamped on the product ID or specif
- ingress of water, dust or insects into the product

- scaling (any de-scaling must be carried out according to the instructions for use) - damage as a result of li
- damage to any glass or porcelain ware in the product - accidents including fire
Consumer Statutory Rights

This international TEFAL/T-FAL guarantee does not affect the Statutory Rights a consumer may have or those rig|
the product. This guarantee gives a consumer specific legal rights, and the consumer may also have other legal r
at his sole discretion.

***Where a product purchased in a listed country and then used in another listed country, the international TEF/
country with different guarantee duration. The repair process may require a longer time if the product is not locc
guarantee is limited to a replacement by a similar or alternative product at similar cost, where possible.

*TEFAL household appliances appear under the T-FAL brand in some territories like America and Japan. TEFAL/T-
Please keep this document for your reference should you wish to make a claim under the guarantee.

For Australia only:

Our goods come with guarantees that cannot be excluded under the Australian Consumer Law. You are entitled
damage. You are also entitled to have the goods repaired or replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable quality
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NATIONAL LIMITED GUARANTEE English

ww.tefal.com

-FAL*, during and after the guarantee period.

nair of your product for up to 5 to 7 years on average, from the last date of production.
locally available, as described on the TEFAL/T-FAL internet site www.tefal.com

zuarantee period within those countries*** as stated in the attached country list, starting from the initial date

that it conforms to its original specifications, through the repair or replacement of any defective part and
ective product. TEFAL/T-FAL’s sole obligation and your exclusive resolution under this guarantee are

urchase. The product can be taken directly in person or must be adequately packaged and returned, by
tails for each country’s authorised service centers are listed on TEFAL/T-FAL website (www.tefal.com)
2st possible after-sales service and constantly improve customer satisfaction, TEFAL/T-FAL may send a
ed service centre.
ige which occurs as a result of misuse, negligence, failure to follow TEFAL/T-FAL instructions, or a

It also does not cover normal wear and tear, maintenance or replacement of consumable parts, or the

verloading
cation

ghtning or power surges
 flood, etc - professional or commercial use

1ts that cannot be excluded or limited, nor rights against the retailer from which the consumer purchased
ights which vary from State to State or Country to Country. The consumer may assert any such rights

\L/T-FAL guarantee duration is the a in the country of usage, even if the product was purchased in a listed
lly sold by TEFAL/T-FAL. If the product is not repairable in the new country, the international TEFAL/T-FAL

FAL are registered trademarks of Groupe SEB.

to a replacement or refund for a major failure and compensation for any other reasonably foreseeable loss or
and the failure does not amount to a major failure.
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Recommandations importantes de sécurité

e Lisez attentivement le mode d’emploi avant la premiere
utilisation de votre appareil. Ce produit a été congu pour un
usage domestique et a l'intérieur seulement. Toute
utilisation a des fins commerciales, ou une utilisation non
conforme au mode d’emploi dégagerait le fabricant de
toute responsabilité et la garantie ne sera pas appliquée.

e Ne débranchez pas I'appareil en tirant sur le cordon.
Débranchez toujours votre appareil : avant de le remplir, ou
de rincer le réservoir, avant de le nettoyer, apres chaque
utilisation.

« Votre fer doit étre utilisé et posé sur une surface plane et
stable. Lorsque vous posez votre fer sur son repose-fer,
assurez-vous que la surface sur laquelle vous le posez est
stable.

o Cet appareil peut étre utilisé par des enfants agés de 8 ans
ou plus, des personnes dont les capacités physiques,
sensorielles ou mentales sont réduites, ou avec un manque
d’expérience ou de connaissances, a condition de
bénéficier d'une surveillance ou d’instructions préalables
concernant |'utilisation sécurisée de I'appareil et de
comprendre les risques encourus.

e Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec |'appareil. Les
opérations de maintenance et de nettoyage ne doivent
pas étre réalisées par les enfants sans surveillance.

o Cet appareil peut étre utilisé par des enfants agés de 8 ans
et plus et les personnes manquant d’expérience et de
connaissances ou dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles
ou mentales sont réduites, si elles ont été formées et
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encadrées quant a |'utilisation de I'appareil d’'une maniére
slre et connaissent les risques encourus. Les enfants ne
doivent pas jouer avec I'appareil. Les enfants ne doivent ni
nettoyer I'appareil ni s'occuper de son entretien sans
surveillance. Gardez le fer et le cordon hors de la portée des
enfants de moins de 8 ans lorsque le fer est sous tension ou
en cours de refroidissement.

e La température des surfaces peut étre élevée lorsque

& I'appareil fonctionne, ce qui peut provoquer des

brllures. Ne touchez pas les surfaces chaudes de
I"appareil (parties métalliques accessibles et parties
plastiques a proximité des parties métalliques).

e Ne laissez jamais |'appareil sans surveillance lorsqu’il est
raccordé a I'alimentation électrique. Une fois débranché,
laissez I'appareil refroidir (environ 1 heure) avant de le
ranger.

o 'appareil ne doit pas étre utilisé s'il a chuté, s’il présente
des dommages apparents, s'il fuit ou présente des
anomalies de fonctionnement. Ne démontez jamais votre
appareil : faites-le examiner dans un Centre Service Agréé,
afin d’éviter un danger.

e Le fer ne doit étre utilisé qu’avec la base fournie (pour fer
sans cordon).

« Tenez le fer et le cordon d’alimentation hors de portée des
enfants dgés de moins de 8 ans lorsque I'appareil est sous
tension ou en cours de refroidissement.

e Si le cable d’alimentation est endommagé, il doit étre
immédiatement remplacé par un Centre Service Agréé,
afin d’éviter un danger.

« Le fer doit toujours étre posé sur la base et jamais sur son talon (pour fer sans cordon) &

« Votre fer et sa base doivent étre utilisés et posés sur une surface stable. Lorsque vous posez votre fer sur sa base, assurez-vous que

la surface sur laquelle vous les posez est stable.
« Attention ! la tension de votre installation électrique doit corrzeépondre a celle du fer (220-240V). Toute erreur de branchement



peut causer un dommage irréversible au fer et annule la garantie

« Ce fer doit étre obligatoirement branché sur une prise de courant avec terre. Si vous utilisez une rallonge, vérifiez qu’elle est de type
bipolaire (16A) avec conducteur de terre.

o La semelle du fer peut étre trés chaude : ne la touchez jamais et laissez toujours refroidir votre fer avant de le ranger. Votre appareil
émet de la vapeur qui peut occasionner des brilures, spécialement lorsque vous repassez sur un angle de votre table a repasser.
Ne dirigez jamais la vapeur sur des personnes ou des animaux.

« Ne plongez jamais le fer & vapeur dans I'eau ou tout autre liquide. Ne le mettez jamais sous le robinet.

« Pour votre sécurité, cet appareil est conforme aux normes et réglementations applicables (Directives Basse Tension, Compatibilité
Electromagnétique, Environnement...).

o Ce produit a été congu pour un usage domestique uniquement. Pour tout usage inapproprié ou contraire aux instructions, la
marque décline toute responsabilité et la garantie n’est plus valable.

Avant la premiére utilisation
Durant les premiéres utilisations, il peut se produire un dégagement de fumée, une odeur sans nocivité et un léger rejet de particules.
Ce phénomeéne, sans conséquence sur I'utilisation, disparaitra rapidement.

Quelle eau utiliser ?

Votre appareil a été congu pour fonctionner avec de I'eau du robinet. Il est cependant nécessaire de procéder réguliérement &
I'auto-nettoyage de la chambre de vaporisation, afin d’éliminer le calcaire libre.

Si votre eau est trés calcaire, mélanger 50% d’eau du robinet et 50% d’eau déminéralisée du commerce.

N'utilisez jamais d’eau contenant des additifs (amidon, parfum, substances aromatiques, adoucissant, etc), ni de I'eau de
condensation (par exemple |'eau des séchoirs @ linge, I'eau de réfrigérateurs, I'eau des climatiseurs, I'eau de pluie). Elles contiennent
des déchets organiques ou des minéraux qui se concentrent sous |'effet de la chaleur et provoquent des crachements, des coulures
brunes ou un vieillissement prématuré de votre appareil.

MERCI DE CONSERVER CE MODE D’EMPLOI

Participons a la protection de I’environnement !
@ Votre appareil contient de nombreux matériaux valorisables ou recyclables.
> Confiez celui-ci dans un point de collecte ou & défaut dans un centre service agrée pour que son traitement soit effec-

tué.
Un probléme avec votre fer ?
PROBLEME CAUSES POSSIBLES SOLUTIONS

Des coulures brunes sortent de la
semelle et tachent le linge.

Vous utilisez des produits détartrants
chimiques.

N’ajoutez aucun produit détartrant a
Ieau du réservoir.

Vous n’utilisez pas le bon type d’eau.

Faites un auto-nettoyage et consultez
le chapitre «Quelle eau utiliser ?».

La semelle est sale ou brune et peut
tacher le linge.

Vous utilisez une température trop
élevée.

Nettoyez la semelle comme indiqué
dans le guide utilisateur. Utilisez une
température moins élevée.

Votre fer produit peu ou pas de vapeur.

Votre fer est entartré.

Nettoyer la tige anticalcaire et faites
un auto-nettoyage.

La semelle est rayée ou abimée.

Vous avez posé votre fer a plat sur le
repose-fer métallique.

Vous avez nettoyé votre semelle avec
un tampon abrasif ou métallique.

Posez toujours votre fer sur le talon.
Nettoyez la semelle comme indiqué
dans le guide utilisateur.

Votre semelle rejette des particules.

Votre semelle commence @ s’entartrer.

Effectuez un auto-nettoyage (self
clean).

L’eau coule par les trous de la semelle.

Vous utilisez la vapeur alors que le fer
n’est pas assez chaud.

Attendez que le voyant s’éteigne.

24




25



TEFAL/T-FAL* GARA

akd : www.
Ce produit est réparable par TEFAL/T-FAL*,
TEFAL s’efforce de conserver la plus grande partie du stock de piéces disponible pour la réparation
Les accessoires, consommables et autres pieces remplagables directement par |'utilisateur, peuven
La Garantie
Ce produit est garanti par TEFAL/T-FAL contre tout défaut de fabrication, de matiére ou de main d’oeuvre, per
d’achat initiale ou la date de livraison.
La Garantie Internationale du fabricant couvre tous les colts de remise en état d'un produit reconnu déf
remplacement éventuel de piéces défectueuses. Au choix de TEFAL/T-FAL, un produit de remplacement peut ét
cette garantie se limitent exclusivement a cette réparation ou ce remplacement.
Conditions & Exclusions
TEFAL/T-FAL n'a aucune obligation de réparer ou d'échanger un produit qui ne serait pas accompagné d'un just
recommandé apreés avoir été emballé de maniére adéquate. La liste compléte des réparateurs agréés dans chac
appelant le numéro du Service Consommateurs précisé dans la Liste des Pays. Afin d’offrir le meilleur service ap
enquéte de satisfaction a tous ses clients dont le produit aura été réparé ou échangé par I'un des partenaires ser
La Garantie Internationale de TEFAL/T-FAL couvre exclusivement les produits achetés dans un des pays listés, ¢
couvre pas les dommages qui seraient le résultat d'une mauvaise utilisation, d'une négligence, du non respect :
produit. Cette garantie ne s'applique pas aux problémes d'emballage ou de transport pendant |'expédition du
remplacement de piéces consommables, ni les cas suivants :

- utilisation d'une eau ou de consommables non adaptés - enta
- entrée d'eau, de poussiere, d'insectes dans le produit - dom
- tous accidents liés a un feu, une inondation, etc - usag
- verre ou céramique endommagé - dom

- dommages ou dysfonctionnements spécifiquement dus a I'utilisation avec un voltage, une fréquence électrique
Droits des Consommateurs

Cette Garantie Internationale de TEFAL/T-FAL n'affecte ni les droits légaux dont bénéficie tout consommateur
aurait été acheté un produit. Cette Garantie donne au consommateur des droits spécifiques, et le consomm:
consommateur peut faire usage de ces droits de son seul fait.

***En cas d'utilisation dans un pays listé différent du pays d'achat, la durée de la Garantie Internationale de TEF,
pays listé avec une durée de garantie différente. Le traitement de la Garantie Internationale peut prendre
commercialisée par TEFAL/T-FAL dans le pays d'emploi. Au cas ol le produit ne serait pas réparable dans le pays
un produit alternatif de méme valeur, si c'est possible.

* La marque de produits TEFAL apparait dans certains pays comme le Japon ou les USA sout la
Veuillez conserver ce document qui vous sera utile en cas de réclamantion sous garantie.
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NTIE INTERNATIONALE Francais / French
tefal.com

pendant et aprés la période de garantie.
de vos produits pendant une durée moyenne de 5 a 7 ans, aprés la derniére date de fabrication.
: tre achetés, siils sont disponibles localement, tel que décrit sur le site internet www.tefal.com

dant la période de garantie dans les pays***, tels que définis dans la liste pays attachée, a partir de la date

:ctueux pour redevenir conforme a ses spécifications d'origine, par la réparation, la main-d'ceuvre, et le
re proposé a la place de la réparation du produit défectueux. Les obligations de TEFAL/T-FAL dans le cadre de

ificatif d'achat. Le produit peut étre déposé directement chez un réparateur agréé, ou peut y étre envoyé en
ue pays, avec leurs coordonnées complétes, est disponible sur le site de TEFAL/T-FAL (www.tefal.com), ou en
rés-vente possible et d'améliorer constamment la satisfaction de ses clients, TEFAL/T-FAL pourra envoyer une
vice agréés de TEFAL/T-FAL.

't utilisés a des fins domestiques également dans un des pays listés dans la Liste des Pays. Cette garantie ne
Jes instructions d'utilisation et de maintenance, ou d'une modification ou d'une réparation non autorisée du
oroduit par son propriétaire. Elle n'inclut également pas |'usure normale du produit, ni la maintenance ou le

rtrage (tout détartrage doit étre réalisé conformément aux instructions dans le mode d'emploi)
mages dus a un choc, ou une surcharge
e professionnel ou sur un lieu de travail
mage résultant de la foudre ou surtension électrique
non conformes a ceux spécifiés sur la plaque signalétique ou toute autre spécification locale.

localement, qui ne sauraient étre exclus ou limités, ni les droits légaux envers un distributeur aupres de qui
iteur peut par ailleurs bénéficier des droits particuliers en fonction du Pays, de I'Etat ou de la Province. Le

AL/T-FAL est celle du pays d'utilisation du produit, y compris dans le cas o le produit aurait été acquis dans un
un temps supérieur aux conditions locales de réparation si la référence du produit n'est pas elle-méme

d'emploi, la Garantie Internationale de TEFAL/T-FAL est limitée au remplacement par un produit équivalent ou

forme T-FAL. TEFAL/T-FAL sont des marques déposées du Groupe SEB.
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Onemli giivenlik onerileri

- Cihazinizi ilk defa kullanmadan &nce, kullanim kitapgigini
dikkatli bir sekilde okuyun. Bu Urlin sadece evsel amaclarla
kapall alanlarda kullaniimak Uzere tasarlanmistir. Kullanim
kitapcigina uygun olmayan kullanimdan  dogacak
sorunlardan marka hicbir sekilde sorumlu tutulamaz.

- Cihaz fisten cikartirken asla kordonundan tutarak cekmeyin.
Su haznesini doldurmadan veya yikamadan once, cihaz
temizlemeden once ve her kullanimdan sonra cihazinizi
fisten cekin.

- Cihaz, dlz, saglam, hareketsiz ve i1siya dayanikli bir ylzeye
koyulmall ve boyle bir ylzey Uzerinde kullaniimalidir. Utuyu
uttluge koydugunuzda, Utlyu vyerlestirdiginiz yuzeyin
saglam ve hareketsiz oldugundan emin olun.

« Bu cihaz bedensel, duyusal veya zihinsel engeli olan kisiler
(ve cocuklar) tarafindan ya da daha dnce cihazi kullanmamig
kisiler tarafindan kullaniimak Uzere tasarlanmamustir. Kisinin
gUvenliginden sorumlu birinin gdzetimi altinda veya cihazin
kullanimina iliskin talimatlar saglandiktan sonra kullanilabilir.

- Cocuklarin cihazla oynamasina engel olmak icin strekli
denetlenmesi gerekir.

- Bu cihaz fiziksel, duyusal veya zihinsel engeli olan kimseler
veya sekiz yas Uzeri cocuklar tarafindan, guvenliklerinden
so- rumlu bir kisinin gézetimi altinda olmalar veya bu kisi
tarafindan cihazin kullanimi konusunda egitilmeleri halinde
kullanilabilir. -~ Cocuklarin = cihazla  oynamasina izin
verilmemelidir. Temizlik ve bakim, gozetim altinda olmayan
cocuklar tarafindan yap||mama||d|r Utlyu ve kablosunu,
calisirken veya soguma sirasinda 8 vyasindan kucuk
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cocuklarin ulasamayacaklar yerlerde muhafaza edin.
e Calisirken cihazinizin ylzeyleri ¢ok yuksek isilara

z@x ulasabilir ve yaniklara yol acabilir. Cihazin sicak

yuzeylerine dokunmayin (erisilebilir durumdaki metal
kisimlar ve metal kisimlara bitisik olan plastik kisimlar).

- Cihaz, fisi prize takiliyken daima gozetim altinda tutun.
Cihazi kaldirmadan 6nce fisini cektikten sonra sogumasini
bekleyin (yaklasik 1 saat).

- DUsdraldagunde, gorindr herhangi bir hasari varsa,
sizdiryorsa veya calismasinda herhangi bir anormallik varsa,
cihazin kullaniimamasi gerekir. Cihazinizin icini acmaya
calismayin: herhangi bir tehlikeyi 6nlemek icin, incelenmek
lzere yetkili bir servise iletin.

- Utlinuin sadece birlikte teslim edilen istasyonu ile birlikte
kullaniimasi gerekmektedir (kablosuz ttd).

- Kullanmadan 6nce, elektrik kablosunda asinma veya hasar
olup olmadigini kontrol edin. Elektrik kablosunda hasar
varsa, herhangi bir tehlikeyi dnlemek icin, yetkili bir servise
degistirtilmelidir.

- Utli daima istasyonu Uzerine birakilmali, asla sirti izerinde birakilmamalidir (kablosuztit) &

- Utiintiztin ve istasyonunun dengeli bir yiizey (izerinde kullaniimasi ve bulundurulmasi gerekmektedir. Utiintizii istasyonu tizerinde
kullanirken, kullanim ytizeyinin dengeli oldugundan emin olun.

- Bu cihaz, gtivenliginiz igin, ilgili yasal diizenlemelere uygundur (Disk Voltaj Direktifi, Elektromanyetik Uyumluluk, Cevre vb.).

« Buharlr Gtlintz, elektrikli bir cihazdir: normal kullanim sartlari altinda kullaniimalidir. Sadece evde kullaniimak tizere tasarlanmigtir.

« Buharli Gttintiztin elektrik baglantisini daima:

-220Vila 240V voltajli sebekeye,
- toprakli elektrik prizi tizerinden yapin.

Yanlis voltaja baglanmasi durumunda cihazda onarlamaz hasar meydana gelebilir ve garantiniz gegersiz olur. Uzatmali priz
kullaniyorsaniz, dogru standartta (16A), toprakli bir priz olmasina ve kablosunun tam olarak agilmig olmasina dikkat edin.

« Toprakli bir prize takmadan nce elektrik kablosunu iyice agin.

- Utiiniiztin taban plakasi son derece yiiksek sicakliklara cikabilir ve yaniklara yol acabilir; dokunmayin.

Utiiniiztin taban plakasini asla elektrik kablosuna degdirmeyin.

« Cihazinizin gikardigr buhar, yaniklara yol agabilir. Her zaman, ézellikle dikey olarak titti yaparken, Gtintz dikkatli kullanin. Buhari asla
insanlara veya hayvanlara dogrultmayin

« Buharli itlintizt asla suya veya baska herhangi bir siviya sokmayin. Asla akan muslugun altina sokmayin.
« Su haznesi doldurulmadan 6nce, soket cikisindaki tipa cikartiimalidir.

Ik kullanimdan 6nce
ik birkag kullanim sirasinda, zararsiz bir duman ve koku ¢ikabilir ve biraz toz birakabilir. Bu durumun kullanima herhangi bir etkisi
yoktur ve kisa strede gegecektir.
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Ne tiir su kullanmak gerekir?

Cihaziniz musluk suyu ile calismak Uzere tasarlanmistir. Bununla birlikte, kireglenmeyi 6nlemek amaciyla buhar haznesine dizenli
olarak otomatik temizleme islemi uygulamak gerekir.

Suyunuz ok kiregli ise, musluk suyu ile icme suyunu yari yariya karistirarak kullaniniz.

Katki maddesi iceren (nisasta, parfum, aromatik maddeler, yumusatici, vs.) su veya kondensatlar (6rnegin camasir kurutma makinesi
suyy, buzdolabr suyu, klima suyu, yagmur suyu) kullanmayin. Bunlar, organik atiklar veya sicakligin etkisiyle bir araya toplanan
mineraller icerir ve cihazinizin su birakmasina, kahverengi ¢izgiler olusturmasina veya normalden daha kisa stirede eskimesine neden

olur.

LUTFEN BU TALIMAT KiTAPCIGINI, iLERIDE
BASVURMAK UZERE SAKLAYIN

@ Cihaziniz cok sayida degerlendirilebilir ve geri déntistirilebilir malzeme icermektedir.

ﬁ Cevre korumasina katilalim!

O Islenmesi amaciyla cihazinizi bir toplama noktasina veya yoksa yetkili bir servis merkezine birakiniz.

Utiiniizde sorun mu var?

SORUN

MUHTEMEL SEBEPLER

COZUMLER

Uttiniin tabanindan kahverengi bir sivi
akiyor ve kiyafetlerin tizerinde leke
birakiyor.

Kimyasal kireg ¢oziict Urlnler
kullaniyorsunuz.

Tanktaki suya asla kireg ¢6z{ict Grin
eklemeyin.

Kullandiginiz suyun gesidi yanlis.

Cihaza otomatik temizleme islemi
uygulayin ve "Ne tir su kullanmak
gerekir?" bolimine bakin.

Ut tabani kirli veya kahverengi ve
kiyafetlerin Gzerinde leke birakabilir.

Utliydi yiiksek sicaklik ayariyla
kullaniyorsunuz.

Utti tabanini, kullanicr kilavuzunda
gosterildigi gibi temizleyin. Utlyt daha
dustik sicaklik ayarinda kullanin.

Uttiniz buhar paskartmiyor veya ¢ok
az buhar pskurttyor.

Utiintizde kireg olusmustur.

Anti kireg cubugu temizleyin ve
otomatik temizlik uygulayin.

Ut tabani ¢izilmis veya hasar gérmis.

Utiintizt, metalik it koyma
platformuna koydunuz

Utd tabaninizi agindirici veya metalik bir
tamponla sildiniz.

Utiiniizti daima dkgenin Gzerine koyun.
Utd tabanini, kullanicr kilavuzunda
gosterildigi gibi temizleyin.

Ut tabaniniz tanecikler birakiyor.

Utti tabaniniz kireglenmeye baslad.

Otomatik temizlik islemi uygulayin.

Taban deliklerinden su akiyor.

Utii yeterince isinmadan buhar
kullaniyorsunuz.

Isigin sonmesini bekleyin.
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TEFAL/T-FAL* ULUSLARARASI SINIRLI GA

Bu diriin garanti siiresi boyunca ve sonrasinda sac
Aksesuartar; sarf malzemeler ve son kullanicr tarafindan dedistirilebilir pargalar, piyasada meve

Garanti

Bu Uriin, satin alindigi veya tiiketiciye sevk edildigi tarihten itibaren kullanim kilavuzunun son sayfasin
veya iscilik hatalarina karsi TEFAL/T-FAL (firma adresi ve detaylar TEFAL/T-FAL Uluslararasi Garantisinin
TEFAL/T-FAL tarafindan verilen bu Uluslararasi Garantinin tiiketicilerimizin yasal haklarina bir etkisi yokt
TEFAL/T-FAL uluslararasi uretici garantisi, her tirlii kusurlu parcanin dedisimi veya onarimi ve gere
cozilmesi ile ilgili tiim masraflarl kapsar. TEFAL/T-FALin secimine bagli olarak arizali parcanin onarilr
minhasir ¢6ziimiiniiz bu onarim ve degistirmeyle sinirlidir.

Kosullar ve Hari¢ Tutulanlar

Uluslararasl TEFAL/T-FAL garantisi sadece garanti siiresi iginde ve ekli ke listesinde listelenen dlkeler i
servise beyan edilmek zorundadir, herhangi bir evrak eksikliginde garanti gegersizdir. Uriin dogrudan y
gonderim ydntemiyle) TEFAL/T-FAL yetkili servis merkezine génderilebilir. Her tilkedeki yetkili servis n
Listesinde belirtilen servis adresini talep etmek igin ilgili telefon aranarak elde edilebilir.

TEFAL/T-FAL gegerli bir satinalma kaniti ile birlikte génderilmedidinde herhangi bir tiriini degistirmek ve
Bu garanti, hatal kullanim, ihmal, TEFAL/T-FAL talimatlarina uymama, Urlintin Gzerindeki etikette belirt
tarafindan yapilan onarim sonucunda olusan herhangi bir hasari kapsamayacaktir. Ayrica trliniin parga
de kapsamayacaktir:

-yanlig tipte su kullanimi veya suyun igine herhangi bir madde karistiriimasi

-Urlinlin igine su, toz veya bocek girmesi

-yanlis gerilim veya frekans nedeniyle hasarlanma veya verimsiz sonuglar

-yildinm veya sebekeye bagl ani voltaj ylikselmesi sonucu olusan arizalar

-Urlindeki cam ve porselen malzemelerin hasar gérmesi

-dis etkenler nedeniyle meydana gelebilecek hasarlar.

Bu garanti deforme edilmis rlinler veya hatall kullanilmig Griinler, sahibi tarafindan hatali sekilde paketl
Tiiketici Yasal Haklari

Bu uluslararasi TEFAL/T-FAL garantisi, tiiketicinin sahip olabilecedi yasal haklari veya harig tutulabile
garanti musteriye 6zgii yasal haklar saglar ve tiiketici ayrica llkeden (lkeye degisebilecek diger yasal h:
Tasima ve nakliye sirasinda dikkat edilecek hususlar;

- Tagima ve nakliye sirasinda iiriinii mutlaka kutusu ile birlikte tagiyiniz. Uriiniin kutusu, Griini fiziksel h.
- Cihazin veya kutusunun tizerine adir cisimler koymayiniz. Cihaz zarar gérebilir. - Cihazin diisrilmesi d
- Fazlastyla soguk veya sicak, trtinde deformasyona neden olabilir. Elektronik devrelerin émriini kisaltal
Uriiniin Kullanim Omrii;

Kullanim Omrii 7 il SAG KESME,SAG SEKILLENDIRME,SAC KURUTMA,ELEKTRIKLI TRAS MAKINELERI,E
,TOST,YOGURT YAPMA,KARISTIRICILAR,GAY/ KAHVE,MEYVE SEBZE SIKACAKLARI
ROBOTLARI,FRITOZLER,IZGARALAR,BLENDERLAR,DOGRAYICILAR,GIDA OGUTUC

Kullanim Omrii 10 Yil ELEKTRIKLi ODA ISITICILARLVANTILATORLER, HAVA TEMIZLEYICILER VE NEMLEND

Tiiketiciye saglanan segimlik haklari;

Malin kullanma kilavuzunda yer alan hususlara aykiri kullaniimasindan kaynaklanan arizalar garanti ka
itibaren en fazla 6 ay olmak kaydi ile 6502 sayil Tiiketicinin Korunmasi Hakkinda Kanunun 11 inci mac
- Sézlesmeden dénme, - Satis bedelinden indirim isteme, - Ucretsiz onarilmasini isteme, - Satilanin ay
Tiketicilerimiz olasi sikayet ve itiraz bagvurularini tiiketici mahkemelerine ve tiiketici hakem hey
Yurt Digi Uretici Firma: GROUPE SEB International - Chemin du Petit Bois Les 4 M-BP 172 - 6913
ithalatgi Firma : Groupe SEB Istanbul Ev Aletleri Tic. A.S. - Dereboyu Cd. Bilim Sk. Sun Plaza No:
Guincel Yetikili Servisler Listesi : www.tefal.com , www.tefalharitalar.com veya 444 40 50 numarali n
* Tefal ev aletleri, Amerika ve Japonya gibi bazi bélgelerde T-FAL markasi altinda satilir. Tefal/T-Fal, Groupe SEB t
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RANTI & : www.tefal.com Tiirkce / Turkish

lece TEFAL/T-FAL tarafindan .
tt olmamalan halinde, TEFAL/T-FAL internet sitesi www.tefalshop.com.tr den satin alnabiliz

daki tlkeler listesinde belirtilen Ulkeler iginde 2 yil boyunca, her tiirlli malzemelerdeki retim hatasi
Ulkeler listesine dahil edilmistir) tarafindan garanti altina alinmistir.

.

kli isgilikle, Grtntn orijinal &zelliklerine uygun olacak sekilde kanitlanmis arizali Grliniin problemin
asl yerine yeni bir parca saglanabilir. Bu garanti kapsamindaki TEFAL/T-FAL'in sorumlulugu ve sizin

;in ve sadece satin alma kanitinin sunulmasi durumunda gegerlidir. Uriiniin faturasi ve garanti belgesi
atkili servis merkezine gétirdlebilir veya uygun sekilde paketlenerek kayitli teslimatla (veya es deger
1erkezlerinin tam adres detaylari TEFAL/T-FAL web sitesinde bulunabilir (www.tefal.com) veya Ulke

» onarmaktan sorumlu tutulamaz.
lenden farkli bir akim veya gerilim kullanma veya Urtin tizerinde yapilan degisiklik veya yetkisiz kisiler
larindaki aginma ve yipranma veya (rline ait sarf malzemelerin dedistirimesi ve asadidaki maddeleri

-kireg temizleme (herhangi bir kireg temizleme islemi kullanim talimatlarina gére yapiimaldir)
-mekanik hasarlar, asir yikleme

-yangin, sel, simgek vb. dogal afetleri igeren kazalar

-profesyonel veya ticari kullanim

-sarf malzemelerinin degistiriimesi

enmis Urlinler veya herhangi bir tasiyici tarafindan meydana gelen hasarlar igin gegerli degildir.

1 ya da sinirlandirilabilen haklari veya tiiketicinin Griin satin aldigi saticinin haklarini etkilemez. Bu
iklara sahip olabilir. Tiiketici, tamamen kendi sorumlulugu altinda bu gibi haklari savunabilir.

asarlara karsi koruyacaktir.
urumunda cihaz galismayabilir veya kalic hasar olusabilir.
dilir veya galismamasina neden olabilir.

PILASYON,SAKAL BIYIK KESME VE DUZELTME MAKINELERI,EKMEK KIZARTMA,EKMEK KESME,EKMEK YAPMA
ET KIYMA,MISIR PATLATMA MAKINELERI,SU ISITICILAR,ELEKTRIKLI PiSIRICILER,BUHARLI PiSIRICILER,MUTFAK
JLERI,KAHVE OGUTUCULER,ELEKTRIKLI CEZVELER,DONDURMA YAPMA MAKINALARI.

RICILER, ELEKTRIKLi SUPURGELER, FIRINLAR, MiKRODALGA FIRINLAR,DUDUKLU

psami digindadir. Malin ayipl oldugunun anlasiimasi durumunda tiiketici Grlini satinalma tarihinden
desinde yer alan;

psiz bir misli ile degistiriimesini isteme, haklarindan birini kullanabilir.

etlerine yapabilirler.

4 ECULLY Cedex —-FRANCE - Tel:0033 472 18 18 18 - Fax:00 33 472 18 16 55

5 - K:2 Maslak Istanbul — Tiirkiye- Danigma Hatti : 444 40 50

Wisteri hizmetlerinden 6grenilebilir.

>scilli ticari markalaridir.
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